
 

 

 

 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting CABINET 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 3 May 2016 
 
Location Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2016 
 

3 - 12 

5.  BUILDING CONFIDENCE IN COALVILLE - PROJECT UPDATE INCLUDING 
EXEMPTION TO THE CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES  
 

 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
Presented by the Leader 
 
 
 

13 - 20 



6.  TENANT SCRUTINY PANEL - RESPONSIVE REPAIRS INSPECTION 
REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Housing 
Presented by the Housing Portfolio Holder 
 

21 - 40 

7.  AUTHORITY TO AWARD HR/PAYROLL SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS 
CONTRACT  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Resources 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

41 - 44 

8.  AUTHORITY TO AWARD ENERGY CONTRACT  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Resources 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

45 - 46 

9.  NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE LOCAL PLAN - HOUSING 
REQUIREMENTS UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Services 
Presented by the Regeneration and Planning Portfolio Holder 
 

47 - 54 

10.  SYRIAN VULNERABLE PERSONS RESETTLEMENT SCHEME (SVPRS) 
AND ASYLUM SEEKER DISPERSAL AREA (ASDA)  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Housing 
Presented by the Housing Portfolio Holder 
 

55 - 66 

11.  HRA ASSET DISPOSALS  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Housing 
Presented by the Housing Portfolio Holder 
 
Appendix one is exempt under Schedule 12a, paragraph 3 

67 - 78 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R D Bayliss 
Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
Councillor T Gillard 
Councillor T J Pendleton 
Councillor N J Rushton 
Councillor A V Smith MBE 
 



39 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on 
TUESDAY, 8 MARCH 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R D Bayliss, T Gillard, T J Pendleton, N J Rushton and A V Smith MBE  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J Clarke, D Everitt, T Eynon, D Harrison, G Hoult, R Johnson, 
J Legrys, S McKendrick and S Sheahan  
 
Officers:  Mr S Bambrick, Mrs C Hammond, Mr A Hunkin, Mr G Jones, Mr P Padaniya and 
Miss E Warhurst 
 

86. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

87. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 
 
Councillor N J Rushton declared a pecuniary and non pecuniary interest in item 15 – 
Proposal to acquire brownfield site for development of car parking, as an owner of car 
parking facilities in Ashby de la Zouch and that he would leave the meeting and take no 
part in the consideration and voting thereon. 
 

88. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

89. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2016. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2016 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

90. PROPOSED COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN 2016/17 
 
The Leader presented the report to Members. 
 
He informed Members that Local Authorities were no longer required to have a delivery 
plan, but the Council had chosen to develop a plan as it would help to focus on the 
challenges ahead. He advised Members that a 5th priority, Building Confidence in Coalville 
was to be introduced for 2016/17 and it had been placed at the top as it was the 
administrations aim to achieve wins for both businesses and people in Coalville. He drew 
Members’ attention to the layout of the plan highlighting that the document outlined each 
priority and how it would be achieved through outcomes and actions.  
 
Councillor T Gillard stated that it was an excellent report and that the plan set out to 
residents exactly what the Council intended to do. 
 



40 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor T J Pendleton stated that he was happy to see the inclusion of the wellbeing of 
the people in the district and the identifying potential locations for Gypsy and Traveller 
sites, adding that it was a difficult job to find the sites when needed. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The proposed Council Delivery Plan for 2016/17 be received and noted. 
 

2. The Plan’s content is endorsed and recommended to Council for approval 
on 22 March 2016 and 

 
3. The Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, to 

make any final amendments to the plan prior to Council on 22 March 2016. 
 

Reason for decision: To endorse the Council’s Delivery Plan for 2016/17 prior to 
Council’s consideration. 
 


[...]
vey. 
 
Councillor T J Pendleton stated that it was prudent purchase as the site was price locked. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A V Smith, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1.  The contents of the report be noted; and 
 

2. The proposal to acquire the Brownfield site for the development of car 
parking be approved; and   

 



47 
 

Chairman’s initials 

3. Authority be delegated to the Director of Services in consultation with the 
Leader, to negotiate and complete the acquisition, subject to a cash ceiling 
sum as agreed by Members  

 

4. Responsibility be delegated, subject to the acquisition of the Brownfield 
site, to the Director of Services to develop the site as a car park; and 

 

5. The overall expenditure on the acquisition and development of the site 
should not exceed the sum as stated in the report be agreed. 

 
Reason for decision: To provide delegated authority to the Director of Services to 
negotiate the acquisition of the site to develop into a new car park. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.52 pm 
 

 





 

 

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – 3 MAY 2016 
 

Title of report 
BUILDING CONFIDENCE IN COALVILLE - PROJECT UPDATE 
INCLUDING EXEMPTION TO THE CONTRACT PROCEDURE 
RULES  

Key Decision 
a) Financial  Yes  
b) Community Yes 

 
Contacts 

Councillor Richard Blunt  
01530 454510  
richard.blunt@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Chief Executive 
01530 454500 
christine.fisher@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Interim Head of Economic Development 
01530 454773 
kay.greenbank@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  

Purpose of report 

 To provide Cabinet with an update on the progress of the 
Coalville Project. 

 To advise Cabinet of an exemption to the Contract Procedure 
Rules relating to procurement of community engagement 
activities. 

Reason for Decision 

 To provide Cabinet with an update on the progress of the 
Coalville Project.  

 The Contract Procedure Rules require that the exercise of the 
Statutory Officer’s discretion to grant exemptions is reported to 
Cabinet 

Council Priorities 

Building Confidence in Coalville 
Value for Money 
Business and Jobs 
Homes and Communities 
Green Footprints Challenge 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff Included within the report 

 
Link to relevant CAT 
 

 
None 
 

mailto:richard.blunt@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:christine.fisher@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:kay.greenbank@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


 

 

Risk Management 
Risks are being managed through the Coalville Project governance 
process. 

Equalities Impact Screening Not applicable 

Human Rights None 

Transformational 
Government 

Working with other public and private partners to deliver a better 
deal for Coalville and maximising investment to build confidence in 
the town and community. 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

 The report is satisfactory. 

Comments of Deputy 
Section 151 Officer 

 The report is satisfactory. 

Comments of Monitoring 
Officer 

 The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees None 

Background papers 

Building Confidence in Coalville report to Cabinet on 22 
September 2015 
Building Confidence in Coalville report to Cabinet on 12 January 
2016   
Building Confidence in Coalville report to Cabinet on 9 February 
2016    

Recommendations 

THAT CABINET: 
1. NOTES THE PROGRESS MADE BY THE COALVILLE 

PROJECT. 
2. APPROVES THE FUTURE DIRECTION OF WORK FOR 

THE COALVILLE PROJECT 
3. NOTES THE GRANT OF EXEMPTION TO THE 

COUNCIL’S CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULE 6.7 TO 
ALLOW THE DIRECT AWARD OF A CONTRACT FOR 
THE PROVISION OF SPECIALIST COMMUNITY 
ENGAGEMENT SERVICES. 

4.    DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
IN CONSULTATION WITH THE LEADER TO COMMIT 
EXPENDITURE FOR THE REMAINING £450,000 OF THE 
COALVILLE PROJECT RESERVE. 

 
 
 
 
 

http://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s7383/Cabinet%20-%2022%20September%202015%20-%20Coalville%20Project.pdf
http://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documen
[...]
net that it should 
delegate decision-making for the remaining £450,000 of the Coalville Project Reserve to 
the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader. The total amount includes contingency 
for procurement of specialist advice, communications and engagement activities, and 
public realm and frontages improvements. 

 
12.4 Officers review day to day expenditure within the Coalville project on a weekly basis, and 

all decisions regarding allocation of Coalville Project Reserve are made in accordance with 
authority delegated by Cabinet in prior reports. 

 
  
 



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – 3 MAY 2016 
 

Title of report 
TENANT SCRUTINY PANEL – RESPONSIVE REPAIRS 
INSPECTION REPORT 

Key Decision 
a) Financial  No 
b) Community Yes  

 
Contacts 

Councillor Roger Bayliss 
01530 411055 
roger.bayliss@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Director of Housing  
01530 454819 
glyn.jones@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 

To advise Cabinet of the outcome of the Tenant Scrutiny Panel 
(TSP) inspection of the Repairs Service and seek approval to 
incorporate their recommendations into the existing Service 
Improvement Plan. 

Reason for Decision 
To improve the Housing Repairs service by learning from the 
outcome of the TSP inspection. 

Council Priorities 

Value for Money 
Business and Jobs 
Homes and Communities 
Green Footprints Challenge 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff 
Costs to be met from within existing approved budgets 
 

Link to relevant CAT None 

Risk Management 
Risks will be managed through the corporate performance 
management framework  

Equalities Impact Screening N/A 

Human Rights No implications 

Transformational 
Government 

N/A  

mailto:roger.bayliss@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:steve.bambrick@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

Report is satisfactory 

Comments of Deputy 
Section 151 Officer 

Report is satisfactory 

Comments of Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 

Report is sat
[...]
im Director of Resources 
01530 454833 
andrew.hunkin@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Finance 
01530 454520 
ray.bowmer@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 

The report requests that Cabinet delegates authority to award the 
HR/Payroll software solutions framework agreement to the Interim 
Director of Resources in consultation with the Corporate Portfolio 
Holder. 

Reason for Decision 

The level of expenditure on this contract exceeds the authority 
threshold in the Scheme of Delegation. 
 
To ensure the continuity of provision of HR and Payroll Services to 
the Council. 

Council Priorities Value for Money. 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff 
Financial implications contained within existing budgets, no staffing 
implications 

Link to relevant CAT Not applicable  

Risk Management Not applicable 

Equalities Impact Screening Not applicable 

Human Rights Not applicable  

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:ray.bowmer@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Transformational 
Government 

Not applicable 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

The report is satisfactory. 

Comments of Deputy 
Section 151 Officer 

The report is satisfactory. 

Comments of Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 

The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees None 

Background papers None 

Recommendations 

THAT CABINET DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO AWARD THE 
CONTRACT FOR THE PROVISION OF A HR/PAYROLL 
SOFTWARE SOLUTION FOR THE PERIOD 1ST AUGUST 2016 
TO 31ST JULY 2021 WITH THE OPTION TO EXTEND UNTIL 31ST 
JULY 2023 TO THE INTERIM DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE CORPORATE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER. 

 
 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Council currently has an integrated HR and Payroll system provided by Selima 

Limited. Selima also provides a managed payroll service.  The contract with Selima 
expires on 31st March 2017 and cannot be extended further for procurement reasons.  

 
1.2 A HR/Payroll Project Board and Project Team have been established to implement a 

HR/Payroll solution eff
[...]
d £250,000. 

 
2.2 There will be approximately an eight month overlap period where both contracts will be live 

to allow for the transfer of data, testing and dual running of the new system. The new 
system will be live from April 2017. To comply with the requirements of the Framework, a 
further competition exercise has to be undertaken to select the preferred supplier. This 
procurement route adheres to the requirements of the Constitution (paragraph 2.6 of the 
Contract Procedures Rules).  

 
2.3 In order to award the contract in relation to the supply of a HR/Payroll Software Solution 

for the period 1st August 2016 to 31st July 2021, with the possibility of extending to 31st July 
2023, - Cabinet is requested to delegate authority to the Interim Director of Resources in 
consultation with the Corporate Portfolio Holder. 

 
 





NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – 3 MAY 2016 
 

Title of report AUTHORITY TO AWARD ENERGY CONTRACT 

Key Decision 
a) Financial  Yes 
b) Community No 

 
Contacts 

Councillor Nick Rushton  
01530 412059  
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Interim Director of Resources 
01530 454833 
andrew.hunkin@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Finance 
01530 454520 
ray.bowmer@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 
The report requests that Cabinet delegates authority to award the 
energy framework agreement to the Interim Director of Resources 
in consultation with the Corporate Portfolio Holder. 

Reason for Decision 

The level of expenditure on this contract exceeds the authority 
threshold in the Scheme of Delegation. 
 
To ensure the continuity of provision of energy to the Council. 

Council Priorities Value for Money. 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff 
Financial implications contained within existing budgets, no staffing 
implications 

Link to relevant CAT Not applicable  

Risk Management Not applicable 

Equalities Impact Screening Not applicable 

Human Rights Not applicable  

Transformation
[...]
ontract Procedures Rules).  

 
2.2 In order to award the above contract in relation to the supply of electricity for the period 1st 

October 2016 to 30th September 2020, Cabinet is requested to delegate authority to the 
Interim Director of Resources in consultation with the Corporate Portfolio Holder. 

 
 

http://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s8390/Cabinet%20Report%209%20Feb%2015%20-%20Authority%20to%20Award%20Energy%20Contracts.pdf


   
    

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – 3 MAY 2016 
 

Title of report 
NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE LOCAL PLAN – HOUSING 
REQUIREMENTS UPDATE 

Key Decision 
a) Financial  No 
b) Community Yes 

 
Contacts 

Councillor Trevor Pendleton 
01509 569746  
trevor.pendleton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Director of Services 
01530 454555 
steve.bambrick@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Planning and Regeneration  
01530 454782 
jim.newton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 
To outline the current situation in respect of the Council’s emerging 
Local Plan, particularly in respect of the issue of housing 
requirements 

Reason for Decision 
To agree how the Council should proceed forward with its Local 
Plan 

Council Priorities 
Value for Money 
Homes and Communities 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff The cost of preparing the Local Plan is met from existing budgets. 

Link to relevant CAT None 

Risk Management 

A risk assessment of the project has been undertaken. As far as 
possible control measures have been put in place to minimise 
these risks, including monthly Project Board meetings where risk is 
reviewed.  

Equalities Impact Screening This will be undertaken before the plan is considered by Council 

Human Rights Not applicable 

mailto:trevor.pendleton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:steve.bambrick@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:jim.newton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


   
    

 

Transformational 
Government 

Not applicable 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

The Report is Satisfactory 

Comments of Deputy 
Section 151 Officer 

The Report is Satisfactory 

Comments of Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 

The Report is Satisfactory 

Consultees Local Plan Project Board 

Background papers 

National Planning Policy Framework which can be found at  
www.gov.uk/government/publications?topics%5B%5D=planning-
and-building 
 
Planning Practice Guidance in respect of  Housing and economic 
development needs assessments which can be found at 
http://planningguidance.communities.gov.uk/blog/guidance/housin
g-and-economic-development-needs-assessments/ 
 
Strategic Housing Market Assessment which can be found at 
http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/leicestershire_shma_re
port/Leicestershire%20SHMA%20Report%20%20June%20%28Fi
nal%29%20reduced.pdf 
 
Memorandum of Understanding which can be found at 
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/background_paper_2_
appendix_a/BackgroundPaper2%20-%20Appendix%20A.pdf 
 

Recommendation 

THAT CABINET: 
 

(I) NOTES THE CONTENTS OF THIS REPORT AND THE 
RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH PROGRESSING WITH THE 
LOCAL PLAN; AND 

(II) AGREES TO PROCEED WITH THE LOCAL PLAN 
PROJECT THE NEXT STEP OF WHICH WILL BE A 
REPORT TO FULL COUNCIL ON 28 JUNE 2016. 

 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report outlines for Cabinet the current situation in respect of the Council’s emerging 

Local Plan, particularly in respect of the issue of housing requirements. 
 

http://www.gov.uk/government/publications?topics%5B%5D=planning-and-building
http://www.gov.uk/government/publications?topics%5B%5D=planning-and-building
http://planningguidance.communities.gov.uk/blog/guidance/housing-and-economic-development-needs-assessments/
http://planningguidance.communities.gov.uk/blog/guidance/housing-and-economic-development-needs-assessments/
http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/leicestershire_shma_report/Leicestershire%20SHMA%20Report%20%20June%20%28Final%29%20reduced.pdf
http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/leicestershire_shma_report/Leicestersh
[...]
 

Key Decision 
a) Financial  No 
b) Community Yes  

 
Contacts 

Councillor Roger Bayliss 
01530 411055 
roger.bayliss@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Director of Housing  
01530 454819 
glyn.jones@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 

To seek Cabinet approval to host 2 Syrian refugee families per 
year for the remaining duration of the current Syrian refugee 
resettlement programme (4 years), to be rehoused in the first 
instance if possible, in private rented sector accommodation in 
the district. Also to endorse the Countywide position of Districts 
and Rutland regarding the Asylum Seeker Dispersal Area, not to 
make an offer to support the re-settlement of any asylum 
seekers at this point in time. 

Reason for Decision 
To contribute to the national response to the Government’s 
decision to provide rehousing for 20,000 Syrian refugees over 
the 5 years of the current parliament. 

Council Priorities 
Value for Money 
Business and Jobs 
Homes and Communities 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff 
Costs to be met from within existing approved budgets and grant 
funding from the Home Office as detailed in Appendix 1. 
 

Link to relevant CAT 
Welfare Reform CAT is coordinating our response to the 
refugee/asylum resettlement situation and linking to the 
Leicestershire Resilience Forum (LRF). 

Risk Management 
Risks will be managed through the corporate performance 
management framework  

mailto:roger.bayliss@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:steve.bambrick@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Equalities Impact Screening 

The refugees being re-settled are likely to be a vulnerable client 
group, and will require support, especially in terms of learning 
English and matching their skills to employment opportunities. 
The Council will have a key role to play in supporting the 
integration of refugees into local communities and promoting 
positive community relations.   

Human Rights No implications 

Transformational 
Government 

N/A  

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

Report is satisfactory 

Comments of Deputy 
Section 151 Officer 

Report is satisfactory 

Comments of Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 

Report is satisfactory 

Consultees 
Corporate Leadership Team; Housing Senior Management 
Team.  

Background papers None 

Recommendations 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CABINET  
 

A. APPROVE THE PROPOSAL THAT WE AGREE TO 
HOST 2 FAMILIES PER YEAR FOR 4 YEARS UNDER 
THE SYRIAN REFUGEE RESETTLEMENT 
PROGRAMME AS PART OF A WIDER RESPONSE 
FROM LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICTS 
 

B. AGREE TO SUPPORT THE PROPOSED POSITION OF 
ALL DISTRICTS (BAR ONE) NOT TO OFFER TO 
BECOME AN ASYLUM DISPERSAL AREA. 

 
 
1       CONTEXT/BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Local Authorities across the County have been encouraged by the Home Office to 

consider taking part in two separate schemes to resettle Asylum Seekers and/or Syrian 
Refugees into their communities. 

 
1.2 The two schemes are distinctly different in terms of the role the Local Authority has to 

play, and the financial support available.  In summary the key aspects of the two schemes 
are -  



 
 Syrian Vulnerable Persons Resettlement Scheme (SVPRS) 
 

 Local Authorities are to coordinate support for family/individuals – can be directly provided 
or contracted from voluntary sector. 

 

 Local Authorities are required to source accommodation which is normally private rented. 
 

 Government funding is available over the 5 year period to fund support provision with 
separate funding for Education and Health also paid directly to providing agencies as 
detailed in Appendix 1. 

 

 The scheme is targeting the re-housing of 20,000 refugees over 5 years.  1000 have so 
far been rehoused in Phase 1, and Phase 2 is to commence post April 2016. 

 
 Working age Refugees have a work visa and can claim benefits. 

 
 “Statement of Requirements” from the Home Office for participation in the scheme is 

attached as Appendix 2. 

 
 An action plan developed by a neighbouring local authority involved in Phase 1 will be 
[...]
Plan - Housing Requirements Update
	10. Syrian Vulnerable Persons Resettlement Scheme (SVPRS) and Asylum Seeker Dispersal Area (ASDA)
	3 May 2016 - Cabinet - Syrian refugees and asylum Appendix 2 SVPRS statement of requirements
	Syrian Resettlement - Appendix 3

	11. HRA Asset Disposals
	Cabinet 3 May 2016 Confidential Appendix One






Minutes of the meeting


48 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on 
TUESDAY, 3 MAY 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R D Bayliss, T Gillard, T J Pendleton, N J Rushton and A V Smith MBE  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Adams, J Clarke, J G Coxon, D Everitt, F Fenning, D Harrison, 
G Hoult and S McKendrick  
 
Officers:  Mr S Bambrick, Ms C E Fisher, Mr A Hunkin, Mr G Jones, Mrs M Meredith, 
Mr P Padaniya and Miss E Warhurst 
 

101. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

102. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

103. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

104. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2016. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor A V Smith and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2016 be approved and signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record. 
 

105. BUILDING CONFIDENCE IN COALVILLE - PROJECT UPDATE INCLUDING 
EXEMPTION TO THE CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES 
 
The Leader presented the report to members, providing an update on the 8 work streams 
within the project.  He made reference to the Four Streets and Squares Investment Plan 
which set out the basis of the physical design of Coalville.  He explained that work was in 
progress on the potential future of Stenson House and discussions were ongoing with the 
DWP.  He added that the Council was keen to work with partners as much as possible and 
every option needed to be considered.    He referred to the land off Cropston Drive and 
advised that work was ongoing to consider the consideration and utilisation of the land and 
how any losses could be mitigated.  He stated that he would be visiting the site with the 
Interim Corporate Director, as it was acknowledged that this was a sensitive site and local 
issues needed to be taken into consideration.  In respect of the Market Hall, he stated that a 
significant amount of money had been invested so far to bring it up to standard, and 
consideration was now being given to what else could be done to better utilise the space.  
He reiterated his commitment to maintaining a market in the Market Hall.  He highlighted the 
work in progress on car parking and transport modelling.  He referred to the opening of 
Royal Oak Court and commented that bringing people to live in the centre of Coalville town 
centre would undoubtedly add to its viability.  He emphasised the importance of building 
relationships with prospective developers.  He drew members’ attention to the progress 



49 
 

Chairman’s initials 

made in respect of the business grant scheme and the shop front improvement scheme, 
and highlighted the importance of bringing the timeline and heritage of Coalville to the 
forefront. 
 
The Chief Executive informed members that she had granted an exemption to the Contract 
Procedure Rules relating to community engagement projects, which was necessary due to 
the tight timescales and the specific skills and knowledge that was required.  She 
highlighted the expertise of the individuals to whom the contract had been awarded, 
particularly in respect of engaging young people and securing external funding.   
 
Members welcomed the report and the progress made over the past year. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor A V Smith and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a)  The progress made by the Coalville Project be noted. 
 
b) The future direction of work for the Coalville Project be approved. 
 
c) The grant of exemption to the Council’s Contract Procedure Rule 6.7 to allow the 
 direct award of a contract for the provision of specialist community engagement 
 services be noted. 
 
d) Authority be delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader to 
 commit expenditure for the remaining £450,000 of the Coalville Project reserve. 
 
Reason for decision: To provide Cabinet with an update on the progress of the 
Coalville Project.  The Contract Procedure Rules require that the exercise of the 
Statutory Officer’s discretion to grant exemptions is reported to Cabinet. 
 

106. TENANT SCRUTINY PANEL - RESPONSIVE REPAIRS INSPECTION REPORT 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder presented the report to members.  He highlighted that the 
report was written by the members of the Tenant Scrutiny Panel themselves and they had 
conducted their own research, undertaking in depth interviews with operatives and staff to 
reach the recommendations.  He emphasised that most of the recommendations were 
mirrored by conclusions reached by officers through different means, which validated both 
pieces of work and demonstrated that service users and providers were coming to the same 
conclusions.   
 
Councillor T J Pendleton commended the work of the Panel and welcomed the approach of 
taking on board the recommendations made. 
 
Councillor R Blunt added that consultation with tenants was crucial. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R D Bayliss, seconded by Councillor T J Pendleton and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendations of the Tenant Scrutiny Panel detailed in Appendix B of this report be 
approved and incorporated into the existing service improvement plan for implementation 
and monitoring purposes. 
 
Reason for decision: To improve the Housing Repairs service by learning from the 
outcome of the Tenant Scrutiny Panel inspection. 



50 
 

Chairman’s initials 

107. AUTHORITY TO AWARD HR/PAYROLL SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS CONTRACT 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to members. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
That authority be delegated to the Interim Director of Resources in consultation with the 
Corporate Portfolio Holder to award the contract for the provision of a HR/payroll software 
solution for the period 1 August 2016 to 31 July 2021 with the option to extend until 31 July 
2023. 
 
Reason for decision: To ensure the continuity of provision of HR and Payroll Services to 
the Council.  The level of expenditure on this contract exceeds the authority threshold in the 
Scheme of Delegation. 
 

108. AUTHORITY TO AWARD ENERGY CONTRACT 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to members. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor A V Smith and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Authority be delegated to the Interim Director of Resources in consultation with the 
Corporate Portfolio Holder  to award the contract for the provision of electricity for the period 
1 October 2016 to 30 September 2020. 

 
Reason for decision: To ensure the continuity of provision of energy to the Council.  The 
level of expenditure on this contract exceeds the authority threshold in the Scheme of 
Delegation. 
 

109. NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE LOCAL PLAN - HOUSING REQUIREMENTS UPDATE 
 
The Regeneration and Planning Portfolio Holder presented the report to members, outlining 
the current situation in respect of the emerging local plan.  He made reference to the 
housing requirement identified in the draft Local Plan, which was higher than the objectively 
assessed need identified in the Strategic Housing Market Assessment to take account of 
the Roxhill development.  He advised that following consultation across the Housing Market 
Area, it had been suggested that the Local Plan be delayed to await the outcome of the 
Housing and Economic Development Needs Assessment, however this would mean that 
the Council would be at risk of not meeting the government deadline of implementing the 
Local Plan by early 2017.  He added that this could leave our green land open to all sorts of 
attacks.  He stated that officers had sought external advice and the view was that work on 
the Local Plan should proceed.  He sought Cabinet’s permission to do so. 
 
Councillor T Gillard agreed that work should continue, as the longer it took, the more at risk 
the green wedge became. 
 
Councillor R Blunt made reference to discussions he had had with the Housing minister and 
expressed support for the approach and recommendations. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T J Pendleton, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and 
 
 



51 
 

Chairman’s signature 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 

a) The contents of this report and the risks associated with progressing with the Local 
Plan be noted; and 

 

b) Cabinet agrees to proceed with the Local Plan project the next step of which will be a 
report to full Council on 28 June 2016. 

 

Reason for decision: To agree how the Council should proceed forward with its Local 
Plan. 
 

110. SYRIAN VULNERABLE PERSONS RESETTLEMENT SCHEME (SVPRS) AND ASYLUM 
SEEKER DISPERSAL AREA (ASDA) 
 

The Housing Portfolio Holder presented the report to members, outlining the scheme to host 
Syrian refugees and the proposal to accept two families per year for the duration of the 
scheme. 
 

It was moved by Councillor R D Bayliss, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 

a)  The proposal to host 2 families per year for 4 years under the Syrian refugee 
resettlement programme be approved as part of a wider response from 
Leicestershire districts 

 

b) The proposed position of all districts (bar one) not to offer to become an asylum 
dispersal area be supported. 

 

Reason for decision: To contribute to the national response to the Government’s decision 
to provide rehousing for 20,000 Syrian refugees over the 5 years of the current parliament. 
 

111. HRA ASSET DISPOSALS 
 

The Housing Portfolio Holder presented the report to members, drawing their attention to 
the sites outlined at paragraph 1.1.  He highlighted the estimated costs and revenue 
streams from the financial modelling in 2.1 and 2.3 of a Council new build scheme for 
affordable housing. This showed a significant negative cashflow, and that substantial 
subsidy would be required over the period.   He explained that a further report would be 
brought to Cabinet on 14 June looking at alternative methods of making the most 
economically advantageous use of these sites. 
 

It was moved by Councillor R D Bayliss, seconded by Councillor A V Smith and 
 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 

The report be noted. 
 

Reason for decision: To update Cabinet regarding the proposed disposal and 
redevelopment of decommissioned sheltered schemes and communal garage sites. 
 

Councillor N J Rushton entered the meeting at 5.25pm during the discussion on the item entitled 
‘Building confidence in Coalville - project update including exemption to the Contract Procedure 
Rules’. 

 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.47 pm 


